DOCKETED		
Docket Number:	93-AFC-02C	
Project Title:	Compliance - Application for Certification SMUD's Proctor & Gamble Cogeneration Project	
TN #:	209985	
Document Title:	Sacramento Cogeneration Authority's Petition	
Description:	Sacramento Cogeneration Authority's Petition to Change Operational Control of the Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project	
Filer:	Diana Mollart	
Organization:	Sacramento Municipal Utility District	
Submitter Role:	Public Agency	
Submission Date:	1/27/2016 8:34:50 AM	
Docketed Date:	1/27/2016	

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

In the matter of:

Sacramento Cogeneration Authority

Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project Docket No. 93-AFC-2C

Sacramento Cogeneration Authority's Petition to Change Operational Control of the Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project

January 26, 2016

# SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY'S PETITION TO CHANGE OPERATIONAL CONTROL OF THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COGENERATION PROJECT

## I. Introduction

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, section 1769(b), Sacramento Cogeneration Authority (SPA) submits this petition to change operational control of the Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project, a combined cycle natural gasfired power plant located in Sacramento County. This proposed change in operational control proposes no changes to any conditions of certification; nor will such a change affect the analyses in the California Energy Commission's Final Decision and subsequent decisions on amendments thereto. Section 1769(b) requires this petition to discuss any significant changes in the operational relationship between the owner and operator; identify the party responsible for compliance with the Commission's conditions of certification; and verify that the new operator understands the conditions of certification and has agreed to comply with those conditions.

### II. Discussion

Pursuant to a competitive solicitation process, SPA has retained EthosEnergy Power Plant Services, LLC (EthosEnergy) to operate the Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project, taking the place of the project's previous operator, Carson Energy Group. The Sacramento Cogeneration Authority is the party responsible for compliance with the conditions of certification. Attached is a verified statement from an authorized officer of Ethos Energy stating that EthosEnergy understands and has agreed to comply with the conditions of certification.

JØSEPH/S. SCHOFIELD

Assistant General Counsel Sacramento Municipal Utility District P.O. Box 15830, MS A311 Sacramento, CA 95852-0830 Phone: 916-732-5446 Email: joe.schofield@smud.org

Attorneys for the Sacramento Cogeneration Authority

cc: Corporate Files (LEG 2016-0054)

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	) Docket No. 93-AFC-2C
Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project	) Declaration of Jefferey White
Sacramento Cogeneration Authority	
	) January 26, 2016

I, Jefferey White, declare as follows:

- I am Facility Manager at EthosEnergy Power Plant Services, LLC (EthosEnergy).
   I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and could competently testify thereto if called as a witness for this matter.
- 2. Effective January 1, 2016, pursuant to the Operations and Maintenance Agreement between EthosEnergy and the Sacramento Cogeneration Authority, EthosEnergy undertook to be in complete charge of, and have full responsibility for the care, custody and control of the Sacramento Cogeneration Authority Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project (Project), including full responsibility for all operations and maintenance with respect to the Project and for the maintenance of all records respecting the operation and maintenance of the Project.
- I have read and understand the conditions of certification as set forth in the Commission's Final Decision and any subsequent approvals of amendments related thereto.
- EthosEnergy agrees to comply with all conditions of certification as set forth in the Commission's Final Decision and any subsequent approvals of amendments related thereto, as well as all laws, ordinances, regulations and standards applicable to the Project.

This declaration is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and is executed at Sacramento, California, on the date set forth below.

DATED: January 26, 20 ey White